
 

 

 

Preliminary Design Report APRIL 2020 

 

NORTH SMITHFIELD, RHODE ISLAND 

Greenville Road Sewer Extension 



 

10 Dorrance Street, Suite 840                            

Providence, RI 02903                                           

Phone: 401.383.2276 | Fax: 401.383.2924 

www.wright-pierce.com 

 

 

April 9, 2020 

W-P Project No. 20256 

 

 

Gary S. Ezovski, PE 

Town Administrator 

Memorial Town Building 

One Main Street 

Slatersville, Rhode Island 02876 
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 Preliminary Design report for the Greenville Road Sewer Extension 

 

Dear Mr. Ezovski: 

 

Wright-Pierce is pleased to submit the Preliminary Design Report for the Greenville Road Sewer 

Extension to serve five houses identified as numbers 128, 132, 136, 145, and 147. The preliminary design 

is based on information provided by the town and the responses to the homeowner questionnaires. 

 

Two alternative preliminary designs have been developed for comparative purposes. The first alternative 

considers an extension of the gravity sewer system, which would only serve two of the five houses. The 

second alternative is for the development of a low-pressure grinder pump system for all five houses. The 

report presents the constraints and estimated costs of each alternative. 

 

We look forward to your review of this document. If you should have any questions regarding the 

information provided, please contact me at 401-808-8305 or at louis.ragozzino@wright-pierce.com.  

 

Sincerely,  

WRIGHT-PIERCE 

 

 
Louis Ragozzino, PE 

Regional Group Leader 

 

Enclosures 

 

cc:  Russ Carpenter, North Smithfield 

 Derick Hopkins, Wright-Pierce  
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SECTION 1 

INTRODUCTION 

 

1.1 PURPOSE OF PROJECT 

The Town of North Smithfield has contracted with Wright-Pierce to complete a preliminary 

design of an extension of sanitary sewer service to five unsewered homes on Greenville Road, 

near the interchange with Route 146. The houses are identified as numbers 128, 132, 136, 145, 

and 147, as shown in Figure 1. 

 

The purpose of this effort is to develop an understanding of the constructability and 

reasonableness of the cost of the sewer extension, for use in further discussion with the affected 

parties, regarding their desire and contribution toward the cost of the sewer extension and 

connection. 

 

Figure 1 – Project Location 
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1.2 EXISTING CONDITIONS 

Wright-Pierce met with the Sewer Department Superintendent and obtained copies of the Record 

Drawings of the existing 15-inch gravity sewer in the project area, constructed in 1976. The 

existing gravity sewer extends to the location of the Terminus Manhole as shown on the previous 

page. House numbers 143 and 126 are the last houses that are currently served by the gravity 

sewer system.  

 

The record drawings indicate that the existing 15-inch gravity sewer terminates in a manhole 

approximately four feet below the existing grade of Greenville Road. Based upon a review of the 

Record Drawings, the rim of the manhole is at 233.0, the invert of the existing terminus manhole 

of the gravity sewer is at elevation 228.60. This results in a depth of cover over the existing 15-

inch gravity sewer of approximately 3 feet. 

 

The grade of Greenville Road slopes downward away from the manhole and drops 

approximately two feet in elevation over approximately 400 feet in distance to a point adjacent to 

house number 136. This limits the ability to extend a gravity sewer much beyond the extent of 

the current installation.  

 

The first floor (sill) elevations of the five houses are approximately five feet above the road 

grade. Based upon a visual inspection of the houses, four of the houses are single story ranch 

houses, with the exception of number 128, which is a two-story Dutch colonial. A copy of the 

existing condition plan and profiles of the existing gravity sewer system is included in Appendix 

A. 

 

1.3 WASTEWATER MANAGEMENT FACILITIES PLAN 

In order to assess the eligibility of the connection of the additional five houses to the sanitary 

sewer system, we reviewed the Town’s 2007 Wastewater Management Facilities Plan (WFMP) 

and determined that the new connections are within a sewered areas as defined by the WMFP. 
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The WMFP was also reviewed to assess the available capacity of the wastewater treatment plant, 

which will receive the flow from the additional connections. North Smithfield’s design 

contribution to Woonsocket Wastewater Treatment Plant (WWTP) capacity is 3 million gallons 

per day (MGD). The 2025 Projected Average Daily Flow is 1.573 MGD, so there is adequate 

capacity to accommodate the additional connections. 

 

Also reviewed was the capacity of the Pound Hill Pumping Station, which conveys sewerage 

from this collection system to the WWTP. This was reviewed to determine that there is also 

adequate capacity to accommodate the additional connections. The Pound Hill Pumping Station 

has a design capacity of 1.58 MGD and was reported to have a peak flow of 0.60 MGD, in 2007. 

Although additional connections have been added since 2007, the Superintendent indicated that 

there are no capacity restrictions with the pumping station, which would limit the additional 

connections. 

 

1.4 EXISTING SEPTIC SYSTEM INFORMATION 

Wright-Pierce also obtained information on the existing septic system from the RIDEM onsite 

wastewater treatment system (OWTS) database. The only permits which were available on the 

database was for an OWTS replacement was for 132 Greenville Road, dated May 7, 1993 and for 

145 Greenville Road, dated July 24, 2018. It is unclear if the cesspool replacement at 145 was 

completed. These permits are also included in Appendix A. 

 

1.5 SEWER DESIGN CRITERIA 

The design of a new sanitary sewer system must comply with both Town Ordinance and 

Building Code and Rhode Island Department of Environmental Management (RIDEM) 

regulations. 

 

The North Smithfield Town Sewer Ordinance requires the minimal diameter for a gravity sewer 

to be 8-inches, and the North Smithfield Building Code requires that the laterals connecting the 
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houses to the main are sloped ¼ in/ft. The RIDEM regulations require that the minimum slope 

for an 8-inch gravity sewer is 0.40 ft/100 ft. and requires that the estimate sanitary sewer flow 

rate for a residential dwelling is 300 gallons per day per household. 

 

Greenville Road is a Rhode Island Department of Transportation (RIDOT) maintained road, and 

as such, a Utility Permit will be required from RIDOT. During the preliminary design, 

coordination with RIDOT is needed to determine if the sewer extension will be allowed and to 

what extent pavement restoration will be required. 

 



 

Section 2 
Preliminary Design of Sewer Extension   



 

20256  2 - 1  Wright-Pierce 

SECTION 2 

PRELIMINARY DESIGN 

OF SEWER EXTENSION 

 

2.1 SANITARY SEWER FLOW RATES 

As stated in the previous section, the North Smithfield Town Sewer Ordinance requires the 

minimal diameter for a gravity sewer to be 8-inches and the North Smithfield Building Code 

requires that the laterals connecting the houses to the main are sloped ¼ in/ft. The RIDEM 

regulations requires that the minimal slope for an 8-inch gravity sewer is 0.40 ft/100 ft. and 

requires that the estimate sanitary sewer flow rate for a residential dwelling is 300 gallons per 

day per household. 

 

The estimated sanitary sewer flow rates for the connection of five additional houses is equal to  

1,500 gallons/day. This additional flow rate will have no impact on the capacity of the existing 

gravity sewer system, pumping stations, or wastewater treatment plant. The capacity of the 

existing 15-inch gravity sewer has been calculated to be 2.14 million gallons per day (mgd). 

 

It is unusual for the end of a sanitary sewer to be 15-inches in diameter and have such a large 

capacity. Conversations with the Town officials indicated that this may have been designed in 

anticipation of future connections and sewerage flows from the west side of Route 146. 

  

2.2 HOMEOWNER QUESTIONNAIRES 

As part of this study, a questionnaire was sent to the five houses to confirm their interest in a 

connection to the municipal sanitary sewer system. The questionnaire consisted of a cover letter 

explaining the purpose of the questionnaire, the following questions, and a site plan of each 

individual property. 
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• Are you interested in a connection to the municipal sewer system? 

 

• Are you willing to allow Wright-Pierce and Town staff access to your property? 

 

• Are you willing to allow Wright-Pierce and Town staff access to the inside of your house? 

 

• If you are willing to grant access to the interior of your house what day of the week and time 

are best for you? 

 

• Do you know what side of your house the sewage exits on its way to the septic or cesspool? 

 

• Does your house have a basement? 

 

• If your house has a basement, are there plumbing fixtures located within it? 

 

• Are there any additional comments you would like to make? 

 

• Would you like to provide an email or phone number for future communications  

 

 

 

Four of the five properties returned the questionnaire to the Town and all of the responses 

express interest in connecting to the municipal system. In addition, all of the responses indicated 

that the houses contained basement and plumbing fixtures exist within the basement. This is 

important to note, as it determines the depth of the sewer line from the house and is a factor in 

determining if a gravity connection can be made to the existing sewer. A copy of the 

questionnaire and homeowner responses are included in Appendix B. 

 

2.3   SEWER EXTENSION ALTERNATIVES 

2.3.1 Alternative 1 – 8-inch Sewer Extension in Greenville Road 

Based upon the Record Drawings and above noted criteria, a preliminary sewer profile was 

developed, which includes an extension of the sanitary sewer with an 8-inch pipe. As noted on the 

Record Drawings, a 15-inch stub exists at the existing terminus manhole to which the 8-inch line 

can be connected. The 8-inch gravity sewer can only be extended approximately 100 feet from the 
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end of the existing sewer. A 100-foot long extension of an 8-inch pipe, at 0.40ft/100 ft, results in 

an invert of the 8-inch pipe of 229.0. The grade at this location is approximately 231.5 (from the 

record drawings). This results in a depth of cover over the 8-inch gravity sewer of only 1.84 feet. 

This shallow depth, in the center of the road, will require installation of ductile iron pipe and a 

shallow terminal manhole, if allowed by RIDOT. The 8-inch gravity sewer extension can 

potentially serve only two of the five properties, 128 Greenville Road and 145 Greenville Road 

and is dependent upon the location of the existing septic systems and routing of the house laterals. 

Based upon the responses to the house questionnaires provided in Appendix C, if basement service 

is to be provided for the properties, then a gravity connection to these houses will not be possible. 

 

Due to the shallow depth of cover on the sanitary sewer, it will be necessary to serve the remaining 

three properties, 132, 136, and 147, with grinder pumps and a low-pressure system. This will 

require grinder pumps at each house and a low-pressure sewer connecting to the gravity system. 

 

There are also two 12-inch storm drains that cross the alignment of the proposed sewer extension. 

The first is located at Station 5+00 and the second at Station 3+00, as shown on the plan and profile 

Sheet C-2, in Appendix C. The first crossing would need to be raised, in order to accommodate 

the 8-inch gravity extension. The low pressure forcemain could go under the existing drain line at 

Station 2+40, since it is under pressure. The inverts of these drains will need to be confirmed 

during the preliminary design effort and modification of the storm drain confirmed with RIDOT. 

 

Greenville Road is a RIDOT maintained road, and as such, a Utility Permit will be required from 

RIDOT. Confirmation with RIDOT must be made to determine if the shallow sewer and drainage 

modification will be allowed and to what extent will pavement restoration be required. 

 

Another constraint of the 8-inch sewer extension is that the reduced pipe diameter would reduce 

the capacity of the 15-inch sewer system from 2.14 mgd to 0.46 mgd for the 8-inch extension. 

This would limit the capacity of the existing 15-inch gravity sewer system for potential future 

sewerage flows. 

 

Therefore, an extension of an 8-inch sanitary sewer presents the following constraints: 
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1. The 8-inch sewer  would only extend approximately 100 feet.  

2. The 8-inch sewer would have shallow cover, less than 3 feet, and will require the 

installation of ductile iron pipe to be able to handle the load of the traffic, if acceptable to 

RIDOT. 

3. The gravity sewer extension may only be able to serve two of the five houses via gravity, 

and that is questionable based upon the results of the homeowner questionnaires. 

4. Three of the five houses will require grinder pumps and low pressure forcemains to 

connect to the municipal system. 

5. The gravity sewer extension will require the raising of a 12-inch storm drain which 

crosses the road. 

6. The 8-inch sewer would reduce the capacity of the 15-inch gravity system. 

 

2.3.2 Alternative 2 – Grinder Pumps Low Pressure System 

As a result of the multiple constraints of an extension of the gravity sewer system described in 

the previous section,  a second alternative was developed. This alternative includes the 

installation of grinder pumps and a low pressure forcemain system at each house. Plan and 

profile Sheet C-3 shows the location and alignment of the grinder pump and forcemain routing 

for this alternative. Sheet C-3 is included in Appendix C. 

 

It should be noted that the location of the existing septic system for house number 136 could not 

be verified with the owner, and it is assumed to be behind the house, as shown on the plan sheet. 

This location may require that an easement be acquired from the adjacent property owner in 

order to route the foremain across the back yard of house number 132 to a connection on Robert 

Street. If this is not attainable, then the forcemain would have to be routed to the front of the 

property and within the right-of-way of Greenville Road. All of the other individual house 

forcemains would be constructed within the right-of-way of Greenville Road and will discharge 

directly into the terminus manhole in Greenville Road. 
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The low pressure system would involve the replacement of the existing septic tank, or cesspool, 

with a self-contained wetwell and simplex grinder pump assembly, such as an E-One. A copy of 

this manufacturer’s brochure is also included in Appendix C. 

 

Installation of the grinder pump assembly will also require an electrical connection to the house, 

to a standard 120/240V circuit. 

 

The installation of a grinder pump and low pressure sanitary sewer presents the following 

opportunities and constraints: 

 

1. Each house will require a stand alone grinder pump installation. 

2. Energy for the operation of the pump system will be the responsibility of the home 

owner. 

3. The mechanical pump system has a life expectancy of approximately 25-years. 

Replacement would only be of the pump, and not the entire assembly. 

4. The low pressure forcemain is typically 1 ½ inches in diameter and can be routed in the 

shoulder of the road and require less road reconstruction. 

5. The low pressure forcemain does not require the raising of the 12-inch stormdrain. 

6. The low pressure forcemain does not reduce the capacity of the existing 15-inch gravity 

sewer system. 

 



 

Section 3 
Estimation of Costs  



 

20256  3 - 1  Wright-Pierce 

SECTION 3 

ESTIMATION OF COSTS 

 

3.1 COST COMPONENTS 

 

As part of the scope of work, Wright-Pierce was also tasked with preparing an estimate of costs 

for the proposed sewer extension based upon the preliminary design plans which were developed. 

The items for which costs have been developed include the following items:  

 

• Gravity sewer installation 

• Sanitary manhole 

• House connections and cleanouts within Right-of -Way (ROW)/property line 

• Low pressure forcemain 

• Low pressure lateral to ROW/property line 

• Connection of lateral from house to ROW/property line 

• Grinder pump installation and connection 

• Connection of grinder pump to ROW/property line 

• Pavement restoration 

• Final design, permitting, construction inspection. 

 

The costs have been broken down as the cost of all the construction in the ROW and the cost of 

the connection/improvement on the private property (this includes the cost of the house lateral for 

those homes able to connect by gravity and the grinder pump for those homes connecting to the 

low-pressure sewer). The following sections summarize the costs for the two alternatives described 

in the previous sections. 
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3.2 ALTERNATIVE 1 COST ESTIMATE – 8-INCH SEWER EXTENSION IN 

GREENVILLE ROAD 

A summary of the cost of the construction of the extension of a gravity sewer extension and 

installation of three grinder pumps and low pressure forcemain is estimated in the Table 1 below: 

A detailed breakdown of the estimated labor and material for each item is shown in Table 2. 

 

The total project cost is then amortized over a 20-year payback period and divided by twelve to 

calculate the estimate monthly payment. Note that the amortized cost does not include interest. 

 

Table 1 – Alternative 1 - Summary of Estimated Project Costs 

 

 

  

ITEM DESCRIPTION COST

1 General Requirements $14,225

2 Demolition $7,694

3 Grinder Pumps $33,169

4 Low Pressure Sewer $70,792

5 Gravity Sewer $100,543

6 Traffic Control $4,974

Construction - Subtotal $231,397

Contingency (15%) $34,710

Subtotal $266,106

Engineering and Permitting (10%) $26,611

Construction Oversight (5%) $13,305

Total Project Cost $306,022

Cost per House $61,204

Annual cost amortized over 20 years* $3,060

Monthly Cost $255

Note: * Amoratized cost does not include interest
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Table 2 –Alternative 1 - Detailed Breakdown of Estimated Project Costs 

 

Days Number of Crew Type Hourly Rate G&A Total Labor ITEM Unit Quantity Unit Price Subtotal 

Mob/Demob. LS 1 3% of Total 6,515.14$            

Sediment and Erosion LS 1 5000 5,000.00$            

General Proj Req. LS 1 2500 2,500.00$            

14,015.14$          

14,015.14$          

210.23$               

14,225.37$          

2 2 Laborer 30.00$       2 1,920.00$     Haul and Dispose TON 36 50 1,800.00$            

2 1 Eq. Operator 40.00$       2 1,280.00$     -$                      

2 1 Equipment 75.00$       2 2,400.00$     

5,600.00$     1,800.00$            

180.00$               

7,580.00$            

113.70$               

7,693.70$            

1 2 Laborer 30.00$       2 960.00$         Unit EA 1 5500 5,500.00$            

1 1 Eq. Operator 40.00$       2 640.00$         S&H LS 1 250 250.00$               

0.5 2 Electrician 50.00$       2 800.00$         Misc Materials LS 1 500 500.00$               

1 1 Equipment 75.00$       2 1,200.00$     Backfill CY 10 38 380.00$               

3,600.00$     6,630.00$            

663.00$               

10,893.00$          

163.40$               

11,056.40$          

33,169.19$        

5 2 Laborer 30.00$       2 4,800.00$     1.5 SDR 11 LF 500 1.63 815.00$               

5 1 Eq. Operator 40.00$       2 3,200.00$     Bedding Sand CY 83 60 4,980.00$            

0 1 Electrician 50.00$       2 -$               Backfill CY 83 38 3,154.00$            

5 1 Equipment 75.00$       2 6,000.00$     Pavement Milling SY 255 15.75 4,016.25$            

Saw Cut LF 375 3.5 1,312.50$            

Patching HMA TON 110 225 24,750.00$          

Shoulder HMA TON 10 210 2,100.00$            

Seeding SY 25 2 50.00$                  

4-inch sewer lateral LF 100 95 9,500.00$            

14,000.00$   50,677.75$          

5,067.78$            

69,745.53$          

1,046.18$            

70,791.71$          

5 2 Laborer 30.00$       2 4,800.00$     8" Sewer LF 100 110 11,000.00$          

5 1 Eq. Operator 40.00$       2 3,200.00$     6" Sewer LF 230 130 29,900.00$          

0 0 Electrician 50.00$       2 -$               Catch Basin Mod. EA 1 500 500.00$               

5 1 Equipment 75.00$       2 6,000.00$     Catch Basin  EA 1 4000 4,000.00$            

12" RCP Class V LF 35 110 3,850.00$            

Pavement Milling SY 200 15.75 3,150.00$            

Patching HMA TON 80 225 18,000.00$          

Driveway HMA TON 5 210 1,050.00$            

Special San. Manhole EA 1 4000 4,000.00$            

San. Manhole Adj. EA 1 425 425.00$               

Saw Cut LF 400 3.5 1,400.00$            

Seeding SY 25 2 50.00$                  

14,000.00$   77,325.00$          

7,732.50$            

99,057.50$          

1,485.86$            

100,543.36$        

5 1 Flagger 55.00$       2 4,400.00$     Cones DAY 5 100 500.00$               

4,400.00$     500.00$               

-$                      

4,900.00$            

73.50$                  

4,973.50$            

231,396.83$      

Contingency (15%) 34,709.52$        

Subtotal 266,106.35$      

Engineering and Permitting (10%) 26,610.64$        

Construction Oversight (5%) 13,305.32$        

Total Project Cost 306,022.30$      

LABOR MATERIALS

Item 3. Grinder Pump

Total Labor Total Material

Material Markup 10%

Total Labor & Material

Bond 1.5%

Total

Total (x3 Units) =

Item 2. Demo

Total Labor Total Material

Bond 1.5%

Total

Item 4. Install Low Pressure Sewer Line and Gravity Laterals

Total Labor Total Material

Bond 1.5%

Total

Project Total

Total Project Cost

Material Markup 10%

Total Labor & Material

Bond 1.5%

Total

Item 1. General Requirments

Total Material

Material Markup 10%

Total Labor & Material

Material Markup 10%

Total Labor & Material

Bond 1.5%

Total

Item 6. Traffic Management 

Total Labor Total Material

Item 5. Install Gravity Sewer Line

Total Labor

Material Markup 10%

Total Labor & Material

Total Material

Material Markup 10%

Total Labor & Material

Bond 1.5%

Total
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3.3 ALTERNATIVE 2 COST ESTIMATE – ALTERNATIVE 2 – GRINDER PUMPS 

LOW PRESSURE SYSTEM  

A summary of the cost of the construction of the installation of five grinder pumps and connection 

of a low pressure forcemain to the existing terminus manhole on the 15-inch gravity sewer is 

estimated in Table 3 below: A detailed breakdown of the estimated labor and material for each 

items is shown in Table 4. 

 

The total project cost is then amortized over a 20-year payback period and divided by twelve to 

calculate the estimate monthly payment. Note that the amortized cost does not include interest. 

 

Table 3 – Alternative 2 - Summary of Estimated Project Costs 

 

 

  

ITEM DESCRIPTION COST

1 General Requirements $11,678

2 Demolition $7,694

3 Grinder Pumps $55,282

4 Low Pressure Sewer $65,861

5 Traffic Control $4,669

Construction - Subtotal $145,184

Contingency (15%) $21,778

Subtotal $166,961

Engineering and Permitting (10%) $16,696

Construction Oversight (5%) $8,348

Total Project Cost $192,005

Cost per House $38,401

Annual cost amortized over 20 years* $1,920

Monthly Cost $160

Note: * Amoratized cost does not include interest
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Table 2 –Alternative 2 - Detailed Breakdown of Estimated Project Costs 

 

 

Days Number of Crew Type Hourly Rate G&A Total Labor ITEM Unit Quantity Unit Price Subtotal 

Mob/Demob. LS 1 3% of Total 4,005.18$            

Sediment and Erosion LS 1 5000 5,000.00$            

General Proj Req. LS 1 2500 2,500.00$            

11,505.18$          

11,505.18$          

172.58$               

11,677.75$          

2 2 Laborer 30.00$       2 1,920.00$     Haul and Dispose TON 36 50 1,800.00$            

2 1 Eq. Operator 40.00$       2 1,280.00$     -$                      

2 1 Equipment 75.00$       2 2,400.00$     

5,600.00$     1,800.00$            

180.00$               

7,580.00$            

113.70$               

7,693.70$            

1 2 Laborer 30.00$       2 960.00$         Unit EA 1 5500 5,500.00$            

1 1 Eq. Operator 40.00$       2 640.00$         S&H LS 1 250 250.00$               

0.5 2 Electrician 50.00$       2 800.00$         Misc Materials LS 1 500 500.00$               

1 1 Equipment 75.00$       2 1,200.00$     Backfill CY 10 38 380.00$               

3,600.00$     6,630.00$            

663.00$               

10,893.00$          

163.40$               

11,056.40$          

55,281.98$        

7 3 Laborer 30.00$       2 10,080.00$   1.5 SDR 11 LF 725 1.63 1,181.75$            

7 2 Eq. Operator 40.00$       2 8,960.00$     Bedding Sand CY 161 60 9,666.67$            

0 1 Electrician 50.00$       2 -$               Backfill CY 80 38 3,040.00$            

7 2 Equipment 75.00$       2 16,800.00$   Pavement Milling SY 65 15.75 1,023.75$            

Saw Cut LF 300 3.5 1,050.00$            

Patching HMA TON 30 225 6,750.00$            

Cement Concrete Sidewalk SY 10 65 650.00$               

Driveway HMA TON 12 210 2,520.00$            

Seeding SY 50 2 100.00$               

Sanitary Structure Adj. EA 1 425 425.00$               

35,840.00$   26,407.17$          

2,640.72$            

64,887.88$          

973.32$               

65,861.20$          

5 1 Flagger 55.00$       2 4,400.00$     Cones DAY 2 100 200.00$               

4,400.00$     200.00$               

-$                      

4,600.00$            

69.00$                  

4,669.00$            

145,183.63$      

Contingency (15%) 21,777.54$        

Subtotal 166,961.18$      

Engineering and Permitting (10%) 16,696.12$        

Construction Oversight (5%) 8,348.06$         

Total Project Cost 192,005.35$      

Material Markup 10%

Total Labor & Material

Bond 1.5%

Total

Project Total

Total Project Cost

Item 5. Traffic Management 

Total Labor Total Material

Bond 1.5%

Total

Total (x5 Units) =

Item 4. Install Low Pressure Sewer Line 

Total Labor Total Material

Material Markup 10%

Total Labor & Material

Total Labor & Material

Bond 1.5%

Total

Total Labor Total Material

Material Markup 10%

Total Labor & Material

Bond 1.5%

Total

Item 3. Grinder Pump

Bond 1.5%

Total

Item 2. Demo

Total Labor Total Material

Material Markup 10%

LABOR MATERIALS

Item 1. General Requirments

Total Material

Material Markup 10%

Total Labor & Material
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Existing Conditions Plans / information  
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Appendix B 
Homeowner Questionnaires  



February, xx 2020 
 
To: Mr. & Mrs. Paul Ponanski 

128 Greenville Rd. 
N. Smithfield RI 02896 

 
From:  Maura Beck, North Smithfield Water & Sewer Coordinator 
 On behalf of Wright-Pierce 
 
Re:  Access Request and Questionnaire 
 
Wright-Pierce has been retained by the Town of North Smithfield to create a preliminary design and cost 
estimate for a sewer line extension along Greenville Road to service your property located at 128 
Greenville Road, North Smithfield RI 02896. 
 
As part of our preliminary planning effort Wright-Pierce along with Town staff would like permission to 
enter your property to determine what side of your home sewage exits on its way to your 
septic/cesspool.  Additionally, Wright-Pierce would like to be able to obtain limited survey data on your 
property.  Obtaining this information will help us create the most efficient and effective sewer line 
extension possible. 
 
Attached is a short survey regarding your house’s septic and your willingness, and ability to have Wright-
Pierce and Town staff on your property.  Please take a moment to complete this survey and return it the 
self-addressed envelope.  All information and answers provided will remain confidential.  You may also 
scan and email your survey to Maura Beck, North Smithfield Water & Sewer Coordinator, at 
mbeck@nsmithfieldri.org 
 
Please feel free to contact me with any questions or concerns. 
 
Thank you, 
 
 
 
 
 
Maura Beck 
Water & Sewer Coordinator 
Town of North Smithfield RI 
575 Smithfield Road 
North Smithfield, RI 02896 
401-767-2200 x 305 
mbeck@nsmithfieldri.org 
 
 
Cc: G. Ezovski, Town of North Smithfield 
 R. Carpenter, Town of North Smithfield 
 L. Ragozzio, Wright-Pierce 
 D. Hopkins, Wright-Pierce 



















 

Appendix C 
Alternative Preliminary Design Plans 
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General Features
The model DH071 or DR071 grinder pump station is a complete unit that 
includes: the grinder pump, check valve, HDPE (high density polyethylene) tank, 
controls, and alarm panel. A single DH071 or DR071 is a popular choice for one, 
average single-family home and can also be used for up to two average single-
family homes where codes allow and with consent of the factory. 

•	 Rated for flows of 700 gpd (2650 lpd) 
•	 70 gallons (265 liters) of capacity
•	 Indoor or outdoor installation 
•	 Standard outdoor heights range from 61 inches to 160 inches

The DH071 is the “hardwired,” or “wired,” model where a cable connects the 
motor controls to the level controls through watertight penetrations.

The DR071 is the “radio frequency identification” (RFID), or “wireless,” model 
that uses wireless technology to communicate between the level controls and the 
motor controls.

Operational Information
Motor
1 hp, 1,725 rpm, high torque, capacitor start, thermally protected, 120/240V, 60 
Hz, 1 phase

Inlet Connections
4-inch inlet grommet standard for DWV pipe. Other inlet configurations available 
from the factory.

Discharge Connections
Pump discharge terminates in 1.25-inch NPT female thread. Can easily be 
adapted to 1.25-inch PVC pipe or any other material required by local codes.

Discharge
15 gpm at 0 psig (0.95 lps at 0 m)
11 gpm at 40 psig (0.69 lps at 28 m)
7.8 gpm at 80 psig (0.49 lps at 56 m)

Accessories
E/One requires that the Uni-Lateral, E/One’s own stainless steel check valve, 
be installed between the grinder pump station and the street main for added 
protection against backflow.

Alarm panels are available with a variety of options, from basic monitoring to 
advanced notice of service requirements.

The Remote Sentry is ideal for installations where the alarm panel may be hidden 
from view. 

Patent Numbers: 5,752,315  
5,562,254  5,439,180

NA0050P01 Rev C

DH071/DR071





The Westminster Square Building
10 Dorrance Street, Suite 840
Providence, RI 02903
401.383.2276 | www.wright-pierce.com
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